OFFICE	FILED OF THE.CIT 1 OAKLAND	CLERP	
	UAKLAND		

4

2013 JUL 17 PM 4:03

Letter of Nomination

July 30, 2013

The Honorable City Council One City Hall Plaza, Second Floor Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Kernighan and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter section 601, the Mayor, hereby appoints the following persons members of the following Board or Commission, subject to the City Council's confirmation:

COMMUNITY POLICING ADVISORY BOARD

Doris Brown, Mayoral appointment on the recommendation of Councilmember Larry Reid to serve the three-year term as District 7 Representative beginning March 25, 2012 and ending March 24, 2015 filling seat previously held by Greg Novak.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jean Quan Mayor Doris R. Brown

Doris Brown was born in Forest, Texas and has resided in California since 1940. She is a Registered Nurse (RN) (since 1969) serving in many capacities in Los Angeles and the Bay Area, retiring in 1996. Her community activism led her to work with AIDS in the early 1990's as an intake worker in West Contra Costa County. She became a LIFE AIDS Lobbyist for the Contra Costa County AIDS Task Force and served on an advocacy group for the AIDS anti discrimination ordinance passed by City of Richmond. During the mid 1990's some of her activities included the establishment and directing (for 8 years), Camp Joe's overnight camping experience for high performing 5th graders from each of the Richmond Unified School District's elementary schools, raising funds and enlisting police officers and firefighters as volunteer camp counselors. She has also served on the City of Richmond's Human Relations Commission (4 yrs), Police Commission (9 yrs) and on the Contra Costa County Grand Jury for 3 terms. Most recently in Oakland, she has served since 2005, as the Secretary for the Fairway Creek. Sequoyah Rd, Twin Oaks way neighborhood group. Doris received her Bachelor of Science and Nursing Diploma from SF State University and French Hospital School of Nursing. She has been married to Joe Brown for the past 42 years. They moved to Oakland 2004 after spending 33 years in Richmond. They are parents of 4 adult children and 3 grandchildren. (2 school age in Oakland)

FILED OFFICE OF THE CIT + CLERN OAKLAND

2013 JUL 17 PH 4: 03

APPROVED EGALI**T**Y CITY ATTORNEY

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF DORIS BROWN AS A MEMBER OF THE COMMUNITY POLICING ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 72727 C.M.S., adopted June 11, 1996 and amended by Resolution No. 73916 C.M.S., adopted November 4, 1997, which changed the body's status from a Task Force to a Board, establishes that the Community Policing Advisory Board shall oversee, monitor and report at least twice yearly and provide recommendations on community policing to the Mayor, City Council, City Manager, and director of Police Services; and

WHEREAS, the Community Policing Advisory Board consists of fifteen (15) members, all Oakland residents, serving three-year terms, three appointed by the Mayor, one by each Councilmember, one by the Oakland Housing Authority, one by the Oakland Unified School District Board, and two by the Home Alert Steering Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Jean Quan has appointed Doris Brown to serve a three-year term as the District 7 Representative, subject to confirmation by the City Council; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's appointment of Doris Brown to the Community Policing Advisory Board to serve a three-year term beginning March 25, 2012 and ending March 24, 2015 filling seat previously held by Greg Novak.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES – BROOKS, KALB, KAPLAN, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, SCHAAF, REID, AND PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES -

ABSTENTIONS-

ABSENT-

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS⁻ City Clerk and Clerk of the Oakland City Council